MIKUTES
OF
MEETING OF STATE HIGHWAY AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION
CHARLOTTESVILLE, VIRGINIA

October 21, 14987

The monthly meeting of the State Highway and Transpertation
Commission was held in the Shelburme Building at the Highway and
Transportation Research Counc{T in Cherlottesville, Virginia, on
Uctu!i'ner 21, 1982, at 10:45 a.m. The chalrman, Mr. Harold C. King,
presided.

Present: Messrs. King, Bane, Brydges, Humphrays, Mohr, Quicke,
smalley, Yaughan and Watkins.

Absent: Messrs. Guiffre and Smith.

On mation of Mr. Brydges, secondad by Mr. Vaughan, the minutes
of the meeting of August 19, 1987, were approvad.

On motion of Mr. Brydges, seconded by Mr. Yaughan, pernits
Issued from September 16, 1982, to Octaber 20, 1982, 1nelusive,
as shown by ratords of the Department, were approved,

Motion was made by Mr, Brydges, seconded by Mr. ¥aughan, that
cancel1ation of parmits from September 16, 1982, to October 20, 1982,
inclusive, as shown by records of the Department, ba approved,

Motion carried.

Moved by Mr, Brydges, seconded by Mr. Vaughan, that the Commis-
Sion approve additions to the Secondary System from September 16, 1982,
to October 20, 1982, inclusfve, as shown by records of the Dapartment .

Mation carrjed,



Move¢ by Mr. Brydges, saconded by Mr. Yaughan,
l}:hnt the Commission confimn letter ballot actien on the following reso-
wtion:

WHEREAS, Route 221 1n Floyd County has been altered and reconstructed
as shown on plans for Project 1018-A; and

WHEREAS, ong section of the oid road 15 mo longer necassary as a
public road, the new road serving the same citizens as the old:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that pursuant to Saction 33.1-148
of.the Code of ¥irginia of 1950, as amended, 0.03 mile of old Route 221
shown in blue and designated as Section T on the plat dated September 1,
1982, Project 1018-A, be abandoned ag a part of the State Highway System.

Motion carried,

that Moved by Mr. Brydgegz, secondad by Mr. Mohr,
a

WHEREAS, in accordance with the pravisions of Section 128 of Title 23 =
Hi?hms. United States Code, and FHPM 7-7-5, a Design Publ{c Hearing was
heid at Norfolk State University, Norfolk, ¥irginia on Auqust 11, 198Z,

&t 7:0C p.m. for the purpose of considering tha proposed mnjor dasign
features of U. §. Route 46D { talla Road) from 0.09 mile north of tha
Tntargsection Kimball Terrace to 0,02 miTe south of tha intersection Wilson
Road 1n the City of Korfolk, State Project 0460-122-103, C-501, B-607;
Federal Project BR-M-5403{124); and

WHEREAS, proper notice was given in advance and all those prasant
were given & full opportunity io express their opfnions and recommendations
for or against the proposed profect a$ presented, and their statsments ba-
Tng duly recordad; and

WHEREAS, the economic, social and enwirommantal effacts of the pro-
posed project have been examinad and gfven proper consideration, and this
evidence, along with all cther, has bean carefully reviewed:

NOW. THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the major design faatures of this
profect be approved in accordance with the plan as proposed and presaented
at the sald Design Public Hearing by the Department's Engineers.

Botion carefed.



" Moved by Mr. Smalley, saconded by Mr. Bane,
at

WHEREAS, Sectfon 33.1-223 of the Lode of ¥irginia sets forth that
the General Assembly of Virginia has found and declared that 1t is
“... Tn the public interest that access voads to public recreatfonal
areas and histerical sttes be provided by using highway funds...":
Er'avid-s for kighway funds for such purpose, and further provides that
The Staty Highway Commission and the Commizsfon of Outdoor Recrsation
are hereby authorizad to maks vegulationz to carry out the provisfons
of thfs saction."; and

WHEREAS, the Commission of Qutdoor Recreation and the State High-
way and Transportation Commfssion have adopted a joint policy to govem
the use of racreational aceess fimds pyrsuent to Section 33.1-223 of
the Code of ¥Irginia: and

NHEREAS, the Board of Supsrvisors of Alleghany County has, by
resolution, requeated the use of recreatfonal actess funds to construct
the access road to the Moonsw Lake-Marris HiT1 Recreational Site, esti-
matad to cost $250,000; and

WHEREAS, this request has been considerad by tha Comaissfon of
Outdoor Recreation and has been found to comply fully with the provi-
sfons af Section 32,1-223: and

WHEREAS, the lonmission of Outdoor Racreaticn has recommendad the
construction of the aforementioned access,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLYED, that $200,000 from the recreationa)
access fund for 1982-83 be allocated to Moomew Lake-Morris Hi11 Recrea-
tlonal Site, Project 0666-003-137, M-501, contingent upon (1) the neces-
sary right of way and adjustment of uti]ities befny made 2t no cost to
the recreptional access fund, and {2) all costs over and above $200,000
betng provided from the Alleghany sacomdery construction funds.

Motion carried.

ehat Moved by Mr. Bane, seconded by Mr. Yaugharn,
I ]

WHEREAS, Section 33.1-223 of the Code of ¥irginfa sets forth that
the General Assembly of ¥frginia has found and declared that it ig ", .
in the public interest that access roads to public recreational areas
and historical sites be provided by using highway fimds..."; provides
thet “The State Hiihwl.;r and Transportation Commission and the Commission
of Outdoor Recreation are hereby authorized to make requlations to CATTY
out the provision of this secton."; znd '



WHERERS, the Comnission of Outdoor Recrestion and the State High-
way apd Transpprratifon Coomission have adopted a Joint policy to govern
the use of recegational access funds pursuant to Sactipn 33.1-223 of
the Code of Virginis; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Suparviszars of Bughanan County has, by
resolution, raguested the use of recreational sccess funds to canstruct
.thg Accest road to the Winding Mountain Park estimated to cost $150,000:
an

WHEREAS, this request has baen considered by the Commissfon of Out-
doar Recreation and has been found to comply fully with tha provisions
of Section 33.1-223; and

WHEREAS, the Comsristion of Dutdoor Recreation has recommended the
construction of the aforsmenticned access.

MM, THEREFQORE, BE IT RESOLVED that $150,000 from the racreational
access fund for 1982-83 be 8llocated to provide access to the Wi nd‘ing
Mountain Park, Project 0735-013-138, N-807, contingent upan (1) righ
of way andfor adjustmant of any utilities being provided at mo cost to
the Comnonweaith; (2} the Board of Suparvisors' adopting a zoning or-
dinancs 1n accordance with Saction 15-486(32) . .

Motfen carr{ed.

Moved by Mr. Mohr, zeconded by Mr. Brydges,
that

WHEREAS, 1n accordance with Department policy, a fimm proposal has
been received from the consulting fivm of Blauvelt Engineering Company,
Richmond, Virginfa for Stage I, Conceptual Report end Preliminary
structure Flamg; Stags I, Contract Structure Plans and Estimates: and
Staga I1I, Pre-Award Consultation. for angineering services in connec-
tien with the design of altemate steel bridgas on Routs 295 over James
River ident{f{ad as:

Route 285, Project DDOS-020-107, B-618, B-§1%
(Steal Altamate)
Ghestarfield and Henrico Counties; and

WHEREAS, the urgency of ctsmencing, the magniiude, complexity, and
timelimit 1o cooplate the desipn work requires supentation of tha Depart-
rent's design staff; and



WHEREAS, the consuiting firm of Blauvelt Engineering Company,
ut111zing the sarvices of J. E. Grefner Engineering Company, Baltimore,
Marylend, as a sub-tonsultant for conceptual studfas and Tong span
design, 15 1n the bast position to pravide the service more expediently
and sconomically; and

WHEREAS, compensation for the agreed wpon services 12 on the beeis
of a Lump Sum Fae of $1,232,500.0¢ or a Lump Sum Fae of $1,342.600.00
depending upon whathsr & stee] girder main span or & stesl truss main
span 12 selected for Final design; and

WHEREAS, carefy] considaration has been mede of the required
services and Just compensatfon Tor same a5 established and set farth
in the Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Commission authoriza the
execution of an Agreement with Blauvelt Engineering Company for a Limp
Sum Fee of $1,232,600.06 for a stee]l girdar main span dastgn or a Lump
Sum Fee of $1,342,800.00 for a stael truss main span dasfgn, depending
z-n!l'l which type of structurs is selected by the Department for Finel

sign.

Motion carried.

Moved bY  Mr, Mohr, seconded by Mr. Vaughan,
that,

WHEREAS, in accordance with' Department policy, a fim proposal
has been received fram the consulting fimm of Figg and Mullar Engineers,
Inc., Tallahassee, Florida, for Staga I, Conceptual Report end Prelimi-
nary Structure Plans and Eztimates; Stage II, Contract Structure Plang
and Estinates; Stage ITl, Pre-Award Conguitation, for enginearing ser-
vices In comneciion with the dasfyn of soncrete altermate bridges an
Fouts 295 over James River fdentiffed as:
Route 295, Prodect O095-020-101, B-G140, B-611
{Concrete Alternate)
ChasterMeld end Henrlco Coimties; and

WHEREAS, the urgency of comsencing, the mapndtude, complexfty, and
tima Timit to complete tha dasign work requires augmantatfon of the De-
partment‘s dazign staff; and

WHEREAS, the consulting firm of Fipg and Muller Engineers, Inc.,
iz 1in the best position to provide tha service more mxpediently and
econemically; and



WHEREAS, compensation for the agread upon services 1z on the
basfs of a Lump Sum Fee of $1,221,000; and

WHEREAS, careful consideration has been made of tha required
services and just compensétion for ssm as establfshed and set forth
in the Memorandum of Agreement;

NOM, THEREFQRE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Commission authorize the
sxecution of an Agrecment with Figg amd Muller Engineers, Inc., for a
m Sum Fee of $1,271,000 for & prestressed concrete segmentsl bridge

an.

Motion carriad.

Moved by  Mr. Brydges, seconded by Mr. Mohr,
that,

WHEREAS, in mccordance with the terms of the Memorandum of Agres-
ment, & firm proposal has been received from the f{rm of Gennett,
Flewing, Corddry and Carpenter, Plitisburgh, Pennsylvania, for addi-
tional engineering sarvices in comnection with the desion of Stage 11,
Contract Structure Plans and Estimates; and Stage II, Roadway Construc-
tion Plans and Estimates, an the North Approach portion of Rowbte 564
Crossing of Hempton Reads, in the City of Newport News from the entrance
ﬁesﬂﬂ'} g-uat Harbor to ~ 0.03 mile  nperth of Harbor Connector Road

n el A%l

Route &64, Project 0664-121-102, C-501, B-618
City of Newport News: and

WHEREAS, thasa additional services are caused by required changes
and deTays; and

WHEREAS, cereful consideration has besn made of the required ser-
vices and just coppeansation for same established and set forth in the
Supplemantal Agresment:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Commission authorize tha
axecution of a Supplemental Agresment with Ganrett, Flaming. Corddry
and Carpanter which increases the maximum total compensation payable
by $419.991,15 including & nat fee increase of 544,210.00. This es-
tablishes & new Stage I] meximum total compensaiion payable of
$1,770,891.15 which includes a new net foa of $174.712.00.

Motion carred,



that Movad by Mr, 8rydges, seconded by Mr. Smailey,
)

WHEREAS, Chaptar 684, Item 644 of the Acts of the 19682 Genaral
Assembly provides fipancial assistance for local governing bodiaes.
planning district cowmissions, transportation district comfssions, or
public ¢orporations to aid in public transportation premotion, opera-
tion studlas and ridesharing support; and

WHMEREAS, the Accomack-Northampton Transportation (Hstriet Commis-
s1on has submitted a proposal to the Dapartwent for technicel assis-
tance funds to develop an operations plan for & centralized/coordinated
transportation systan for the transportation disadvantased and to pro-
mote r{degharing: and

WHEREAS, the govarming body of the Transportation Diztrict has
certifiad that the funds shall ke used fn accordance with the raguire-
rpengs of :I:he grant program and will provide $12,107.00 in matching

unds; an

WHEREAS, the Public Transportztion Dlvisfon has evaluated the
roposal with regard to need, reasonableness, local suppert, and
mplamentation capabiiity of the applfcants; and

WHEREAS, tirls Jine {ten of state aid has a balence of $31,654.00
for FY-B3; and

WHEREAS, the Commission shall gpprove tha allocation of funds re-
guested for this type of project;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE [T RESOLYED, that the Coemizsion hereby directs
that $12.107.00 ba allocated to the Accomack-Northawpton Transportation
n1s§rict Coomission to support an operations study and r{desharing
assistance.

Motion carried.

that Moved by  Mr. Yaughan, seconded by Mr. Quicke,

WHEREAS , Chapter 684, Item 644 of the Actz of tha 1982 fenaral
Assambly provides fimancial Incentives to local governing bodies.
transportation district conmissfons or pubiic corporations for the
development. lmplementation, and promotion of experimental mass
transportation znd ridesharing projects: and



WHEREAS, COMPOOL, Inc., a public sarvice corporation, has submitiad
8 proposa) to the Dapartment requesting assistance to sstablish van pool
operations in the Richmond matropoliten area; and

WHEREAS, COMPOOL's governing body has certified that, if Tis pro-
posal s approved, it shall use this assistance in accordance with the
requiremants of the grant program: and

WHEREAS, the staff of the Dapartmant has evaluated the proposal
with regard t0 need, rensonablemess, implementation capability. and
potential for success and contiauation; and

WHEREAS, the Commission shall approva the projects and allocate
the Tunds designated for the program;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that this Commisszion hereby directs
that two, f1fteen-passanger vans be transfareed to COMPOOL, Inc., to
suppart, on an exparimental basis for one year, & van pool leasing pro-
gram in the Richmond metropolitan area.

Motion carried,

Movad by Wr. Vaughan, seconded by Mr. Mohr,
that,

WHEREAS , Chapter 594, Item 644 of the Acts of the 1982 Genaral
Assembly orovides financial incentives to local governing bodieg,
transportatfon district comeissians or publTic corporations for the
davelopment, implementation and promotion of experimental mass trans-
portation and ridesharing projects: and

WHEREAS, the Greater Roanoke Transit Company, a public sarvice
corporation, has submitted & proposal to tha Dapertment requesting
azsistance tn establish a ridesharing program to promote rTidasharing
in the Roanoke# area; and

MHEREAS, the Ereater Roancke Transit Cowpany's governing body has
partifed that {f 1is proposal s appraved. 1t shall uvsa this assis-
tance {n accordance with the requirements of the grant program and
will provide $2,500.00 in matching funds; and

WHEREAS, the staff of the Department has evaluated ithe proposal
with regard to nead, reazonzblenass, Tacal support. Implementation

:asahﬂ-lty of the applficant, and potantial for success and continuation;
an

WHEREAS, the Commission shall approve the projects and allgcate
the funds dasfgnated for tha pregram;



NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Commission hereby directs
that $47,500 be allocated 1o the Greater Roznoke Transit Company to
support the foplementation ot 2 ridesharing pragram.

Motion carried.

Mr. Yaughan eXpressad g desire io receive 2 status report on soms
of the expsrimental mass transportation projacts towards which the
Cammfission had authorized funda over the past few yeers.

Moved by Mr. Brydges, seconded by Mr. Bane, that

WHEREAS, pursuant to Guidelines adopted by the Commwission for
debarment of contractors, 6. C. Budd Cerporation was debarred by the
Comnissioner from the Virginia Deparitment of Highways and Transporta-
tlon's 1ist of prequalifiad bidders on Septesber 28, 1981, based on
the plaa of nolo conteandere of its president Eugene G. Bowles, Jdr.,
ﬁ[!ﬂﬂ;ﬂm: of the Sherman Antitrust Act, pursuant to Guideline

3 Em

RHEREAS, therw has been no evidence of collusive activity on the
part of G. {, Budd Corporation regarding VOHAT contracts and 1ts affiti-
;Egﬂ ﬁ“'}“; E. G. Bowlas Company, has Been retumed to the prequailified

rs Tist;

KOW, THEREFORE, BE 1T RESOLYED, that pursuant o Buideline IV{D).
it 15 in the public intmrast that G, ¢. Budd i:m-?urnﬂnn's debarment
E?dﬁdiﬂ'ddm permit refnstatamant to the VOHAT's 112t of prequalified

rg, an

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED. that sugh reinstatenent ba probationary
for a period of five years, ending gctober 21, 1987.

Motion carried, Mr. Mohy abstatning.

Mr. King stated that owr attormeys had beern loocking into the
possib111ty of allowing trucks to trawvel south on Route 52 in Carroll
County down Fancy Gap Mountain. This &ctiom waz protibitad by the
Commission 1n October 1980, and iast month a group appeared before the
Comission to ask for some relief from the restriction.

Mr. King said he hoped to have a recommendation for the Commission
at the November meeting.



Moved by Mr. Mohr, seconded by Mr. Brydges.
that

WHEREAS, in eonnection with Route 641, a 40-foot right of
way was acqulred by the Commenwealth from Norris B.
Richardson, et al, by deed dated Novamber 8, 1962 and recorded
in Deed Book 73, Page 42 in the Office of the Clark of the Clreutt
Court of Mathews County) and

WREREAS, at the regular meeting of the Board of Supervisors
of Mathewa County held on the 12th day of January, 1982, a
resalutivh was passed abandorning as a public road, a section of
Routs 641, so acquired, extending from g point 150 feet east of
the westernmost boundary line of the property known as "Pine
Hall" and located in the Westville Maglstarial District, a distance of
g-gg of ;mile. which action wam conflrmed, effactive October 6,
98Z; an

WHEREAS, the adjoining landawners have reguested that the
Commonwealth tonvey to them the abandened right of way of Routs
641 inasmuch ap the right of way 90 abandoned Hes within the
boundartes of thelr proparty; and

WHEREAS, the Siate Highwey ané Transportation
Commisaloner haw cortifled in writing that the kand contalniog
approximately 0.40 aere, compriging the sbandoned 40-foot wide
section of Route §41 extending eastwardly from a point 150 feet
east of the western boundary line of the property now or formez]y
krown as "Ploe Hall" located in tha Westville Magiptertal District, a
diatatice of 0.02 mle, does not congtitute a maction of the public
road and is deemed by him no bmger necespary for the uses of the

secondary syaten of State Highways.

NCW, THEREFOFE, the conveyance of the said land, in
accordanen with the provisions of Section 33.1=154 of the Code of
Virginia (1950), as amended, i& approved and the Statw Highway
#nd Tranaportastion Commissicner {8 hereby autherized to executs
in the name of the Commonweslth a deed, without warranty,
conveying same to the adjeining landowners of record in exchange
for other lands, subject to such restrictions g Day be deamed
reqﬂiﬁtﬁl

Motion carried.



Moved by Mr. Mohr, secomded by Mr. Brydpes,
that

WHEFEAS, in vonnection with Rgputes 216, State Highuay
Project 5136-01, the Commonwaalth acguired certgdn lands from
Edmund Jeffersen, Eatate, by deed dated December 12, 1951,
recorded tn Deed Boock 92, Page 401 in the Cifice of the Clerk of
the Checult Court of Gloucester Zounty)

and

WHEREAS, Route 216 was shifted in 8 northern direcHon, and
the new keatlon merves the same cltisens as the old Iscgten and
has been approved by the State Highway and Transpertation
Commisstonar: and

WHEREAS, the oléd locstion of Route 216 was sbandoned by
actor: of the State Highway and Transporiation Commission at jim
westing of December 17, 1981; and

WHEREAS, in ordey to more fully develop hix proparty, the
adjacent landowner has requested the convevance of the sxceas
land lying betwesn the south normal right of way lmits of Pouts
215 gud the center of old Pouta 215; and

WHEREAS, the State Highway and Tranapcrtaton
Commiasioner has certified in writing that the land containing 0.13
acre, mora ot less, and lying betwsen the south normal right of
way lmits of Poute 216 and the center of old Rowie 216, from a
point appraximately 35 feet opposiie approximate Statlon 158+86
{centerline Pouts 216} to a point approximately 35 feet cpposite
appraximate Station 160+26 {centerline Route 216) doms not
congtitute 1 section of the public romd and 1n daemed by him no
longer necessary fur the usea of the State Highway Syatem,

NOW, THEREFORE, in =ccordance with the provisionm of
Sectlon 33.1-149 of the Code of Virginia (1550), as amended, the
conveyance ef the land, so cortified, is hersby approved and the
State Highwey and Trongportation Coonalssioner is suthorized to
execute in the name of the Commonwealth o deed conveying wame to
the adigining landowner of recard for a condideration satisfactory
to the State Right of Way Englnoeer, subfect to such restrictions as
may bhe desmed requisite.

MotHon carried.



Moved by Me. Mohr, seconded by Mr. Brydges,
that

WHEREAS, in coooectlon with Route 295, State Righway
Project 0255-043-103, EW-202, the Commonweslth acquirved certain
lande from Lucy Meador by Certificate dated October 27, 1980,
recorded in Deed Book 1818, Page 10D2Z,, cage for which hax heen
conduded, in the DMice of the Clerk of the Circudt Court of
Henrico County; snd

WHEREAS, due to the congtruection of Route 295, the Wepinia
State Police Headguarters located at the interpection of Foute 1
and Fratcls Road no longer had access to Foute 1, thersby
accenaltating the relocatlon of it facilities: and

WHEREAS, a porbion of the land, so acguired from Lucy
Meador, was purchased for the relocation of the Virginia State
Police Headguarters: and

WHEREAS, the State Highway and Transportation
Comnissicner has certified 1n writing thet the 3.0]1 acres, oore or
less, land lylng weat of the west propesed right of way and limited
access line of Route 1, from a point 110 feet left of appreximots
Statlon 10+25 (Foute 1 centerline) to a point approxdmately 110 feot
left of amproximte Station 15+93 (Route 1 canterline) does not
constitute a section of the public rosd and is deemwd by him no
kngar neceasary for the us=es of the State Highway System.

NOW, THEREFORE, the conveyance of ths land, so certified,
in sccardance with the provisiona of Septom 2.1-5 of the Code of
Virginla (1950}, an amendsd, is approved and the State Hiphway
and Tranepartation Commissioner s hershy authorized tc sxocute
o the name of the Commonweslth an agreamen: conveying sams to
the Virginia State Pelice, subject to such restrictions as may be
desmad reguigite.

MoHen carried,
Mowed Ly MWr. Mohr, seconded by Mr. Brydges,
thot

WHEREAS, In connection with old Routs 11 flater Routm 58),
State Highway Project 508, the Commonwealth acquired certain



Iands from Guest Mountain Coal and Coke Compeny by deed dated
March 27, 1928 recorded in Deed Book 190, Page 395, and from
Mra. M, E. Rhoton and Mra. M. J. Mller by deed dated February
23, 1928 rerorded in Desd Book 189, Page 80. These desds are
rocorded In the Office of the Clerk of the Circuit Court of Wiee
County: and

WHEREAS, under Projact 2597-20, a section af Route 58 was
relocated in 8 northern direction, serving the ssme cliieene as
before, which new location hag teen approvad by the State
Highway and Transportaton Coprmissionet; and

WHEREAS, a poriien of the ald Jocaton of Route 58 on the
aputh aide of the new locatlon, frem Statlon 146+00 southeastarly
0.80 mila was shandoned by the State Highway and Transportation
Comrmission on November 18, 1961; and

WHEREAS, the remmining portion on the south wide of the new
locatien from Stotom 201400 westerly 0.75 mile, was transferted to
the secondary system of State Highways and becpme Route 752;
and

WHEREAS, 2 paritlon of Route 7562, fram 0.44 mile weat of
Inieragcton of Foute 58 Alternaie to 0.75 mile west of Intaysecston
of Route 58 Alternate, a distince of 0.31 mile, was abandoned by
the Eoard of Supervisors of Wae County by resalution dated
December B, 1977, affective January 20, 1978; and

WHEREAS, the adjcining landowner has requeated that the
Commonwealth convey to it portions of the lands so ghandoned,
compriaing portions of Porte 58 and Route 742, which e within
the boondaries of ttg property) and

WHEREAS, the State Highway and Transportation
Commdgelaner ham certifind in writing the excesa land containing
3.21 acres, more or Jesy, and compriging the 06 foot right of way
of former Foutes 58 and 762, lying betwesn Station 70+00
{centerling Route 11, Project S0B-A) mand Station 91+15 (centerline
Route 11, Progject 506-A) does not conmttute a maction of the
public road and is deemed by him na longer necesaary for the uses
of the State Highway Sysgtem.

NOW, THEREFORE, in accordance with the proviatons of
Secton 33,1-149 of the Code of Virglnia (1930), as amended, the
converance of the land, so certifled, is hereby approved and the



State Highway and Tranaportatlon Comidesioner 1g autborized to
sxacute in the name of the Commonwealth a deedd conveying same
for a conajderation acceptable to the State Right of Way Engineer,
and subject ta such resiricHons as may be deemed requisite.

Motion cariled.
Moved by Mr. Mohr, saconded by Mr. Brydges,
that

WHEREAS, in comnection with Reute 297 (former Route 524),
State Highway Project 1323-F, the Commonwealth acgulrad certain
lands from B, L. Kinser and Mary L. Kinzer by deed dated Aprfl
30, 1938 recorded in Deed Pook 184, Page 64 in the Offlce of the
Clork of the Circtdt Court of Bedford Countyy and

WHEREAS, under Project 5909-2, a maction of Boute 2097 was
ralocated in a neethern drection, asrving the same citizens as
before, which new Jocatlon has been approved hy the Stata
Highway and Transporiaticn Commisaioner; znd

WHEREAS, the vld Jocation af Foute 297 from the private
entrance at & polnt 0,20 ciile east of Station 127+15 northeasterly
0.15 mile to the new location appowite Station 13H35 was abandoned
by the State Highway and Tranaportatlon Copmission on July 28,
1953;: and

WHEREAS, the adoining landowner has requestsd that the
Commonweslth canvey to him that portion of dd Route 297, which
iranversas his properiyr and

WHEREAS, the State Highway and Trangportation
Commissioner has certified in writing the exsess Iand containing
1.10 acres, more or le=s, and lylng between the north and mouth
right of way lines of old Route 297 from the east nortmal right of
way limits of Foute B25 at a point spproximately 25 faqt left of
approximate Statlon 15+75 {connecton Route 825 centerline, Profect
6297-009-103, RW-203) to the wauth normal right of way lmits of
Route 297 at a point spproximately 55 fest right of approximmte
Staton 138+20 (EBL centerline Route 297, Profect 6297-005-103,
RW-203) doea aot constltute a section of the public roed and is
deexed by him ne longer neceasary for the uses of the Stats
Highway System.



NOW, TPEREFCRE, in accordance with the provigions of
Section 33,1-14% of the Code of Virginia (1950), as amendsd, the
conveyance of the land, 8o certified, is he=rehy azpproved and the
State PBighway and Transporiation Coomissloner is authorizad to
executa in the neme of the Commonwealth a deed conveying same
for a consideration acceptable to the State Pight of Way Engineer,
and subject to such restrictions 23 may be deemed requisite,

I{uﬁnn carried.
Moved by Mr, Mohr, zeconded by Mr. Brydges,
that

WHEREAS, the Commonwealth ig the apparent owner of a
sectlon of cid Foute 15 In Flovanna Countyg and

WHEREAS, under Project 0015-032-010, EW-1, a section of
Boute 15 wis relocated In B northern dirgction, serving the seme
ctzenn as before, which new loeation hag basn appraved by the
State Highway and Trangportation Commiesioner; and

WHEREAS, the dld locatlon of Houte 15, south the new
bcation from a paint cpposite Staton 264495 westerly 0,16 mile to »
point opposite Station 47TH20 waa abandonesd by the State Highway
and Transportation Cammigsion on October 27, 1977 aad

WHEREAS, the adjolning landeener has requested that the
Commonwealth convay to him the abandoned portlon of old Foute
15, lying south of the new Jocation, which lles within his
property; and

WHEEEAS, the State Highway and Traneportation
Commigglonay has certifled in writing the excess land containing
0.924 acre, more or less, and lying between the ngrth and seuth
right of way lines of old Route 15, from a polnt approximately 55
feet loft of gpproximate Statlon 464495 [pffice revised centeriine
Foute 15, Prajsct 0015-032-010, RW-1} to a point approximately 55
feat ripht of approximate Station 474410 (office revised centarline
Fouts 15, Project C015-022-010, RW-1) doem not comattite a gection
of the public road and is deemed by him no longer neocessary for
the uses of the State Highway System.

NOY. THEFEFOEE, in accordance with the provisions of
SecHon 33.1-149 of the Code of Virginia (1950), sx amended, the



conveyanceg ¢f ibke land, go certifled, is hereby approved and the
State Highway and Transportation Commissiener ls authorized to
expcute in the name of the Commonowsalth a guitclabm deed
conveying same for a consideration acesptable o the State Right of
Way Englneer, and subject to such restrictions a8 may be desmed
requisite.

Motlon caprrled.
Moved by Mr. Mohr, seconded by Mr. Brydoes,

that

WHEREAS, In cannection with Foute 10 (now Ronte 11}, Staie
Alghway Projeet 132-D, the Commonwealth acguired certaln lands
from N, W. Fyan and Nellie E. Ryan by desd dated March 1,
1926, recorded in Deesd Book B5, Pzge 591 in the Qffice of the
Clerk of the Circult Court of Montgomery County, and the
Commenwerlth is the apparent owner of g asction of ald Poute 14,
ales known aa the 0ld Southwestern Turnpike; and ,

WHEREAS, under Froject 132-D, a section of the Old
Southwestern Turopike was relocated in A northern drection,
eerving the pame c¢ltisens as before, which new location has teen
appraved by the State Highway and Tranapertation Commisaloner;
and

WHREREAS, the dd locatlon of the Soutbwastern Turmpike,
south of the new Iocation, from the new location at Statbon IFHZE0
wostarly (.12 mile to the new ocation at Sigtion J14+15 was
abandoned by the State Highway and Transparitztion Commissdem on
August 19, 1982; and .

WHEREAS, undar Profect 1&60-06, a section of Poute 11 waag
reloeated In a northern direction, serving the seme citisens ns
before, which new location has been approved by the Stete
Highway and Tranpportaiion Commissioner; and

WHEREAS, the aold Jocetion of Boute 11. south of the new
locatan, from the naw ocation at Station 30T+30 westerly 0.20 mile
to the new location at Statlon 314455 was alac abandoned by the
State Highway and Transportation Comitssion on August 19, 1982;
and

WEEREAS, the adjolming Iandowners haove requestsd that the
Commonweelth convey to them, portions of the Old Southwestern



Turnplke and portions of old Reuta 11, sa that they may more
fully eabiance thelr properties; and

WEEREAS, the Etate Highway and Transpertation
Commiseion=r has certified in writing the excess land containing
1,80 acres, moye or leas, and Iylng mouth of the new lcatlon of
Routs 11, from a point ot the south normal right of way limita of
Foute 11, approximately 100 feet Left of
approvimate Statlon 307+4% (EBL centerline, Project 1660—08) to a
polnt on the south normal right of way Hmits of Routs 11
approximately 70 feet left of appraximate Station 314+40 (EBL
centeriine, Project 1660-08} doex tot constitute 2 gectlon of the
public road and is deemed by him no longer necessary for the usas
of the State Fighway Systen,

NOW, THEREFORE, in accordance with the provisions of
Sectlon 33.1-149 of the Code of Virginia (1950}, as amended, the
conveyance of the land, so certified, Is hereby approved and the
State Highway and Trammportation Cexmiggionar ia authorized to
execate in the name of the Commonwealth deeds without warranty
andior quitclaim deeds conveying same for considerations
acceptable to the State Eight of Way Engineer, and subject to such
restricHone as pay be deemed regquisdte.

Motion carrled.

Mr. A. 5. Sabo, Internal Audft Manager, briefed the Commissian
on the functions and responsibilities of ths Internal Audit Committee,



Moved By Mr. Brydgas, seconded by Mr. Vaughan, that the Commission
confirm Tetter ballot action on bids received July 20, 1982 and
Septembar 21, 1982, on tha following projects and muthorize execution
of contracts by the Dmputy Commissioner or Chiaf Engineer:

Project P-50-82

Cleaning and painting Bridge Structural Stee’ Route 17 over York River,
Suffolyx District. Award of contract to low bidder, Roussos Painting
Company, Inc., Hhite Marsh, Maryland.

81d $242.,750.00
Enginearing and contingencies 38,354 .50
Total anommt chargezble to project 281,104 .50

$281,104.60 to ba financed from the Suffolk District Primary Mafntanance
Ruplacement Funds.

Project SU=7-82

Sidewalk Undermine Repeir, Various Locations - Dale City and Lake
Ridge Subdivistons, Prince Will1am County. Award off contract to low
bidder, Faught Construction Cowpany, Inc., Woodbridge, Virginia.

Bid ) $255,600.00
Engineering and comtingencies 45,124.90
Total smount chargeable to project 330,724,850

$330,724.80 to be financed from the Prince William County Secondary
Kaintenance Replacewent Funds.

Project S1-FA-2-82
Sidewalk Undermine Repair, Broyhi1l Park, Westlam and North Spring-

field Subdivisions, Fefyfax Coumty. Award of contract to low bidder,
Faught Constructfon Company, Inc., Woodbridge, Virginia.

Bid L671,.760.00
Englneering and contingencies 106,138.08
Totnl anount chargesbls to project 777 ,.B98.08

$777,898.08 to be Financed from the Fairfax Coiumty Secondary Mainte-
wance Raplacament Funds.



Project SU-7A3-82

S5idewalk Undevmine Repair, Riversida Gardens Subdfivision, Fafrfax
Coumty. Award of contract to Yow bidder, Fort Myer Constrection
Caorporation, Washimgton, D. €.

Btd $138,307.86
Enginegring and contingencies 21,852 .64
Total smomt chargsable to project 160,160.50

$160,160.50 to be financad from the Fairfax County Sacondary Main-
tenance Replacement Funds.

Route 35, Project RDS5-076-716, M~400
3,156 Mi. Plent Mix Overiay, Varfous Locetions (Ramps Only), Prineas

Wili1em County. Awerd of contract to low biddar, Montgommry
Construction Company. Inc., Baltimore, Maryland.

81d $163,585. 10
Enginaaring and contingencies 25,846.70
Total amount chargeable to project 189,433.40

$189,433.40 to ba financed 90% FHWA {TR) Interstate (4R} Funds and
10X ¥irginie Construction Funds.

Route 3, Projects DOO3-111-102, €-301; 0003-089-104, G-301, B-607
0.014 M1, E. Int. Rouwte 17 - int. Exlzting Route 3, Stafford County

and City of Fredericksburg. Award of contract to low bidder,
McDowall and Wood, Inc., Salem, Yirginia.

Bid %3,763,706.35
Engineering and contingencies 594 ,665. 60
State Forca Work 868.50
Total anomt chargesble to project 4,359,240.45

Route 234, Prolect 0234-155-104, C-50), B-501

0.029 Mi. South of Inrt. Prince Ni11fzm St. - 0,030 Mi. North of Int.
Canter Street, City of Manassas., Award of ¢ontraet to Tow bidder,
Marbro Company, In¢., Beltsville, Maryland.

Bid $1.693,458.95
Enginesring and contingencies 266,934 .51
State Fores Work 5,582.8]
katirpzd B49 . 400.00

Total amaimt chargeable to project 2.86b,376.27



Route 360, Project 0360-020-116, M-501

0.473 Mi. Wast Route 160, Spot Improvapent EBL, Chestartield County.
fward of contract to Tow bidder, APAC-VIRGINIA, Inc., Richmond, YA.

Bid $69,871.26
Enginearing and contingancies 11,039.66
State Forca Work 5,.193.563
Total smount chargeabls to project 36,1455

Route 460, Project 6450-015-104, C-BOS

1.212 M1. Mest Int. Route 29 - 0.297 Mi. West Int. Route 29, Campbell
County. Mward of contract to Tow bidder, Lawhormne Erothers, Inc.,
Lynchburg, Yirginis.

B1d $1,83.701.13
Engineering and contingencies 289,724.78
State Force Work 25,438.15
Total amount chargeable to project 2,148,86%,06

Routes 619 'and 704. Projects 0619-07/-153, K-501: 0/D4-077-152, N-501

From Int. Route 605 To Int. Route 613 and From Int. Route 693
To Int. Route 865, Pulaszk! County. Award of contract to low bidder.
Robertson-Fowlay Company, Buchanan, Virginia.

Bid $254 ,825.00
Engineering and contingencies 41.5842.35
Stata Force Work 24.318.00
UeiTlties 11,170,386
Tota] amount chargeeble to project 342,155.70

$49,335.99 to be provided in tha 1983-84 Secondary Construction Funds.
Routs 638, Project (633-093-143, N-501

Int. Route 603 - 1.7 Mf. East Route 603, Warren County. Award of
contract t¢ low biddar, L. F. Franklin & %ons, Imc., Stephenson, VA.

Bid 242 .130.20
Enginesring and comtinoencies 38,256.57
State Force Work 15,502,.73
Uilities 28.519.00
Total empunt chargeable to project 324 ,408.50

$703.67 to be provided fn the 1983-84 Secondary Construcifon Funds.



107E1 782

Route 651, Frojact D65T-080-175, C-502

Blue Ridge Perkway - 0.19 M{. North Bedford C. L., Roanoke County.
fward of contract to low hidder, Roberitson-Fowler £o., Buchaman, VA

B1d $214,383.15
Engfneering and contingencies 33,872.54
State Force Work 5,442.50
Utilities 26,426.70
Total amount chargeable to project 280,124.55

$36,207.29 to be providéd in the 1983-84 Secendary Construction Funds.

Route 639, Project 0655-058-173, M-501

Int. Route 640 - Int. Route €10, Mecklenbuyg County. Award of contract
to low bidder. Marshall Construction [o., Enc., Danville, Virginia.

Bid $241,993.90
Engimeering and contingencies 38,255.04
Utilitias 4,587,323
Total amount chargesble to project £84,826,27

$6.,137.75 to be provided in the 1983-84 Secondary Construction Funds.
Route 784, Project O7BA-007-229, N-501
Int. Route 612 - 0,085 Mf. North Int, Route 7B5, Augusta County.

AMward of contract to 1ow bidder, Torrence Constructiom, Inc.,
Charlottesvillie, Yirginia.

Bid . $141,269.00
Engfneering and contingencies 22,320.50
State Fores Work - 6,137.40
Total amount chargeable to project 169,726.90

Rowte 1325, Project 1325-007-272, N-501

Route 508 - 0.230 Mi. West Route GOB, Augusta County. Award of
ﬁnt;-a;:t to 1ow bidder, Placker Constructfon Conpany. Inc., Stauntoen,
rginia.

Bid £63,340.00
Engineering and contingencies 10,007.72
Tetal amount chargeable to project 13,37.72

$73,347.72 from 19381-22 Industrial Access Funds, Ruthorization #19,
dated October 7, 1582.

Motion cerriad.



Moved by Mr. Brydyes, seconded by Mr. Yaughan. that the Comsiission
gonfiro Tatter ballot action on bids received Septembar 21, 1982 on the
following projects and-suthoriza execution of contracts by the Deputy
Commizsioner or Chisf Enginesr:

Prnject GR=5=582
Guardrail Replacement, Yarfous Locations, Suffolk District. Award of
contract to low bidder, Makct, Inc., Charlottesville, ¥iroinfa.

Bid- $ 91,690.93
Engineering and contingencies 14,487.17
Total amount chzrgeable to projact 166,178.10

$106,178.10 to be Tinanced from the Suffolk District Peimary Construc-
tion Funds.

Route 66, Project DOBE-076-225, 7646
Bridge Repairs, Route 66 over Route 29-211 1.6 Wi, E. of Haymarket,

Privce Wiliiam County. fAward of contract to low bidder, Fafrfiald
Bridge Co.. Inc., & sub. of Koppers Co., Ine., Fishersville, VA.

Bid $12,662.75
Enginearing and contingencias 2.000.71
State Foree Work 9,264,00

Tatal amount chargeable t ject S27.36

Accounts renuivnb?e no. DEEE—’%EE - $23,92?.ﬁ

hu% 95, Project 0095-076-102, C-501, B-630, B-531, B-632, B-633,
B- -

Stafford - Prince William C. L. - 0,324 M1, North Int, Route 619,
Prince Nilliam County. Awsrd of contract to Tow bidder, Moore
Brothers Company, Inc., Yerona, ¥irginia.

Bfd $6,664 497,89
Enginwering and contingancies 1,057,725.72
State Force Work 9,750.36
Total amount chargeable to project 7.725,967.97

Route 143, Project Q143-114-102, C-507, 8-601, B-503

Eaton Streat - Route 64 Inierchange, City of Hampton. Awerd of
contract to low bidder. Wiley N. Jackson Co., & Subs., Roamoke, WA,

Bid (Cption A) $5,335,207.30
Engineering and contingencies 842 E78.36
State Force Work 10,096.76

Total amount chargeable to project 6,1087,962.42



Route 223, Project 0223.057-1002, SR01, SRO2

Renovation of Bridge Operator's House and Bridge Substructure Repair,
Route 223 over M{1ford Haven - At Gwynn's Island, Mathews County.
m:;dlﬁf contract to low biddar, Tidewater Construction Corp. & Sub.,
Norfolk, VA.

Bid $52,314.00
Engineering and contipgencies 5,845.61
Total amount chargeabla to project 72,158 .61

$72,159.61 to be financed from tha Freder{cksburg HHstrict Primary
Matntanancs Raplacement Funds.

Route 250, Projects 0250-002-1053, SRO1; 0250-002-1054, SRO!
1.0 Mi. East of Route § and 0.4 M. East of Roule &, Albemarte County.

Award of contract to.low hidder, Echols Brothers, Inc., n subsidiary
of Koppers {o., Inc., S5tamnton, ¥irginia.

Bid $488,063.95
Engineering and contingencies n1Ns10
State Force Work 15,864.80
Total amount chargeable to project 587 ,042.65

$581.042.65 to ba financed from the Culpeper District Primery Mainte-
nance Replacemsent Funds.

Route 340, Project 0340-082-101, C-502, B~501
int, Route 33 end Route 1711 -« Int. Spotswood Avenue, Rockingham

County. Award of contract to Tow bidder, Echols Brothars, Inc., a
sub. of Koppers Co., Inc., Staunton, ¥irginia.

B1id 45894 ,977.70
Engineering and contingancias 94,006. 48
State Force Work B.0BZ .84
Total amount chargeahle to project 0687 ,067.02

Route 618, Project 0618-002-195, H-501

0.200 Mi. Southwest Route 729 - Fluvanpna C. L. Albamarie County.
fwerd of contract to Tow bfdder, Peyne Paving Company, Inc., Scotig-
¥illa, ¥irginia,

Bid $200,202.20
Engineering and contingancies N ,631.95
State Force Work B,623,.05
iti1itias . 7.532.00
Total amount chargeable to project 247 ,989. 20

$3,534.59 to be provided in the 1983-84 Secondory Construction Funds.



Routa 840, Project 0640-025-764, N-501

Route 72, D.45 M1, East Route 72, Dickenson Coumty. Award of contract
to low bidder, Adams Congtruction Company & Sub., Roanoke, Virginia.

Bid $ 97,5424
Engineering and contingsncies 15,411,949
Total amount chargesbls to project 112,956.23

Accounts Racefvable - $112,956.23 - Dickenson County {Coal Severance Tax)
Route 641, Praject 0641-092-130, M-507
Int. Route 643 - 1.42 Nf, East Int, Route 543, Tazawall County.

Award of contract o low bidder, Wiley N. Jackson Company & Subs.,
Roanaoke, Yirginia.

Bid o $223,597.25
Enginesring and contingencfes 35,32B.37
State Force Work 7,179 60
UttTit{as 2,163.00
Tota) smount chargesble to project 268 ,258,22

Routs 571, Project 0671-097-T92, N-501

2.60 Mi. %.W. Route 620 - 3.60 Mi. N.¥. Route 620, Wise County. Mward
of contract to Tow bidder, Wiley N. Jackgon Company & Subs., Roancka, VA.

Bid $239,615.85
Engineering and contingencies 37,859.30
Total amount chargeable to project 277,475.15

Accounts Receivable - $277,475.15 - Wise County (Coal Severance Tax)
Matian carried, Mr. Nohr sbstaining.

Moved by Mr, Brydges, secondad by Mr. Vaughan, that the Comfssfon
confirm letter ballot action refecting bids recetved September 21, 1982,
on the followfrg projects and authorize reddvertisement:

Route 6, Project 00(6-002-103, C-501, B-601

0.122 M1. East Int. Routs 721 - 0. 021 Mi. West Int. Route 717,
Albemarls County. Low Bid 9.5% over ettimate.



Route 17, Project 0017-046-102, B-604

Demolition of Existing LTt Bridya and Approaches James River Bridge,
Isle of Wight County. It fs felt that better bids may be obtatned by
readvart]semant.

Routs 202, Profect 0202-095-103, C-501, B-802

0.083 Mi. West Int. Route 662 - 0.689 Mi. West Int, Route €B2, West-
morsland County. Low Bid 13.5% over estimate.

Route 631, Project 0631-099-131, M-501

0.023 M. South Int. Route 718 - 0.698 Wi, Horth Int. Routa 707,
“York County. Low Bid 25.0% over estimate.

Motion carried.

Mr. Jamas K. Skeens, Assistant Urban Engineer and chatirman of
the steering committee established to develop a six-year information
systans plan Tor the Departmant, appeared to briaf the Cowmission on
tha commrities's progress to date.

The comnittse, ovar the past five months, had worked closely
with the Department of Hanagenent Analysis and Systams Development
in obtaining the services of a consultant to prapare the tnformation
systens plen. Eight proposals had bsen received, Mr. Skeens said,
and it was the conmittee's recommendation that Price Waterhouse be
selactad ta prapare the plan for a fixed price of $65,000. On
motion of ¥r. Mohr, seconded by Mr, Smalley, the Commission adopted
this recomrendation.

The next meeting of the Commission will be held in Natyral
Bridge on Movember 17, 1982. .

The meeting wes adjourned at 11:30 a.m.

Appropved:
Cﬁw £,
alrman
Attegted:
b w

tretary



